Becky Nicholson / Kans for Kids Memorial Scholarship & Jan Aylward Memorial Scholarship Application

Scholarship Name:

I. The Becky Nicholson / Kans for Kids Memorial Scholarship is established in memory of Rebecca Gae Nicholson and the Jan Aylward Memorial Scholarship is established in memory of Jan Aylward.

Application Restrictions

- II. A. The Becky Nicholson / Kans for Kids Scholarship and the Jan Aylward Memorial Scholarship will be awarded and payable in one installment annually to any child who has received financial assistance from the Kans for Kids Fighting Cancer Foundation, Hoisington, KS, upon their graduation from high school and during undergraduate work.
- B. Scholarship guidelines are determined by the Kans for Kids Board of Directors and the guidelines are up for review each year. The scholarships are awarded annually to each eligible applicant and all applicants must seek a renewal annually. Scholarships are renewable if funds are available. Both scholarships are renewable for five years.
- C. Should at any point in time there be no applicants meeting the criteria as set forth in items II A above, the Advisory Board will wait until which time a Kans for Kids recipient becomes eligible to receive the above named scholarships.

Grade Point and Financial Requirements

III All scholarship applicants must have and maintain a cumulative "C" average or better, (2.0 on a 4 point scale) at the time of application, and present a high school or college, vo-tech or trade school transcript as proof of the cumulative grade point average. These scholarships do not require a declaration of financial need.

Publication of Scholarship

IV Scholarship recipients will be announced through area media.

Application Due Date

V Scholarship applications will be available at Kans for Kids Fighting Cancer, PO Box 178, Hoisington, KS 67544 or by calling (620) 653-2210.

VI All Scholarship applications must be submitted to Kans for Kids at the above address with all documentation within **60 days** of receipt of this application of the student's senior year of high school or each year of college, vo-tech or trade school.

Scholarship Award Announcements

VII A. For first time applicants, a Scholarship Certificate will be awarded during the recipients Awards Assembly at their respective high school. Awards will be presented by a member of the Kans for Kids Board of Directors and may be accompanied by a member of the Nicholson or Aylward families. .

All first time Applicants must be present on this date to accept the Scholarship Certificate to secure the Scholarship for the coming year.

In an extreme emergency, absenteeism must have the prior approval of the Board of Directors.

B. Undergraduate, second year vo-tech or trade school students, those applying after their high school graduation year, may apply by mail and need not be present to receive scholarships.

Financial Distribution

- VIII A. All scholarship payment checks shall be paid directly to the registrar of the college, university, vo-tech or trade school; and shall be used for educational related school expenses only. The scholarship shall be paid as soon as the application is completed and returned to Kans for Kids.
- B To be eligible to receive a full scholarship a student must be registered as a full time student in a degree related program, votech or trade school. Part-time students will receive a lesser amount, depending on how many hours they are enrolled in.
- C. If a scholarship recipient withdraws from school before completing the current semester in which he/she is enrolled, without first notifying and making arrangements through the Kans for Kids Advisory Board, will lose his/her right to any further scholarships.

SCHOLARSHIP APPLICATION

Date of Application
Name
Address
College, vo-tech or trade school you are planning to attend.
What is the major area of study in which you are enrolled in?
How many hours of college credit are you enrolled in?
What is the address of the registrar's office where you will be attending?
Would you prefer that your scholarship be divided between two semesters or would you prefer that it be used in just one semester? If so, which semester(s) would you prefer?
Date and time of high school awards assembly
In making application for THE BECKY NICHOLSON / KANS FOR KIDS FIGHTING CANCER SCHOLARSHIP or the JAN AYLWARD MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP: 1) I understand all questions on the application and that confidentiality is assured by the Advisory Board. 2) I understand that Kans for Kids Fighting Cancer Board of Directors determines the amount of the scholarship and by working within their guidelines will determine the Scholarship recipients. 3) I understand that if I am awarded a Scholarship, I must be in attendance at my high school awards assembly and on this date will accept the Scholarship Certificate in order to secure any Scholarship for the coming year. Attendance will only be mandatory for the student's first scholarship. In an extreme emergency, absenteeism must have the prior approval of the Board.
Signature of Applicant

ALL SCHOLARSHIP APPLICATIONS AND TRANSCRIPTS MUST BE RETURNED TO KANS FOR KIDS FIGHTING

<u>CANCER FOUNDATION BY MAY 1ST</u>